
Written Answer, ASADHA 30, 1902 (SAKA) Written Answers

(e) Yes, Sir. Mjs Tata Oil Mills Co. Ltd. were permitted to charter 25 deep sea fishing vessels trom Thailand. Mis loT.C. Ltd. and MIs Konkan Fisheries Ltd. were permitted to import two vessels of 60 }\~
length each from Holland and one vessel of 50 M length (second hand) from Japan respectively. However, Mis I. T. C. and MIs Konkan Fisheries Ltd. have not availed of the permission given to them.

Cd) and (e). Yes, Sir. Applications of Mis Tata Oil Mills CO. Ltd. for import of two fishing vessels and Mis Britannia Industries Ltd. for
-charter of two fishing vessels are under consideration .

Depletion of Marine Resources

5011. SHRI K. A. SWAMI: Will
the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received representations against the depletion of marine resources due to over-fishing;

(b) if so, what measures are being formulated to avoid such depletion;
and

(c) what measures have been implemented so far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

For consolidation ofholdi11gs

For assisting allottees of ceiling-surplus hind

(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) to (c). Some repr~sentations have been received regarding reduction !Hl fish catches in certain areas, although it is not ch~arly established whether this reduction ~s due to over fishing Or due to natural causes. The Government however, as a prf'c31Jtiona r !T measure, set up a Committee Oll conservation in 1979, to look into the matter Of conserving of shIimp ann other resources in the Exclusive F.conomic Zol1le. The Committee's reo-
port is awaited.

Central Aid for iQlplementatlOJl 01
Land Reform, Orissa

5012. SHRI RASBEHARI BEHRA:
Will the Minister of RURAL REC01~_
STRUCTION be pleased to state:

( a) the amount of financial alai ...
tance given by the Central Government to the state of Orissa during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 so far
for implementation of the land re-
forpl schemes in the state; and

(b) what are the achievements?

THE MlNISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
Central assistance to the State c"!
Orissa W3S pTovided for accelerating the peace of consolidation of holdings and for assisting allottees of ceiling-surplus land. The quantum of assist~nce ~na~ as follows:-

19iR-~Q

Xi1*

The'rl e,np w~s trarg-
fc'rr~d to the State
sector (luring the
y('ar.

RS.25 lakhs

*No r\elease of Centlial assistance was made for want of utilisation certi_
flcates in respect of funds released earlier.

(b) Cent$l aQ,istance for COnso- be completed in 1980-81. With the lidation operations Was meant to add transfer of the scheme to the State tl) the State's normal programme by sector the remainder of the cost wjll one lakh hectares. This additional have to be met out of the State funds. prOlramme was taken up and, accord- In regard to the scheme of ssist-
ing to the State Government, would ing allottees Of cellinI' surplus land, there was no allotment ,in 1978-79.
The allotment for 1979-80 could only
be released in the last quarter nBC{
benefits would aCCrue only du"ring thE'
current year.

World Bank loan fOr development of
irri.ation faclHties for Small and

Marginal tarmers of Bihar

5013. SHRI N. E. HORO: Will thte
MLister of AGRICULTURE h.:. r'-" ''-'-1
to state:

(a) whether the warld bank has given any loan for the development Of irrigation facilities for small and marginal farmers of Bihar;

(b) if so, the amount given aIlf.l what are the schemes sanctioned; and
--- - -- ------

(c) the progress of the work so far done under the said schemes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TH'E
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTtTRE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) to (c). There is no exclusive WAf World Bank assisted project for the development ~f irrigation facilities of small and marginal farmers Of BihJ.r.
However, under the Bihar Airicul-
tural Credit Project and tb~ ARDe genera~ line of credit p~oject3 IDA assistance was available for de';~l(' . .1-
ment of irrigation facilities inCIUd~l!b that of small and marginal tann ~'l in Bihar. The Bihar agricul; ural project which was started in Feb. '74 was completed in March 1980. T:1e details of the minOr irrigation s:-hC'-
mes execu~d under the project llre as follows :-

Ot iginal ExtcJlded Total
,,\n'a An~'

-----------------------_-
2. Tubcwdl, ",ith pump '>d.'l

3. Bamboo Boring

4. Hand Tube wells

5. Pump set., only

6. D .1gwelJ,s

Under the A.R.D.C. general line of credit 'lprbjects whiCjh inoludes minor irrigation developm'2nt. 50 pf'r cent of the disbursements are to he fGr small farlners. The ARDe-II credit project was completr~d in Decem~ 1979 and the Third credit project has come into operation fl (J,n
January 1980.

Television Sets in Delhi School

5014. SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA:

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that as per study by NCERT, educational televi-

4111

43!i9Z

sian in Delhi not proved either as feasible or as far-reaching as its planners inltended;

(b) whether it is a fact that eome of the schOOls were never su!;>plied T.Vs., and it so details thereof;

(c) whether it is a fact thatt in a majority of schools the set were never switched on for the relevant programmes for a variety of reasons;
and if so details of such sch'lols;

(d) who. is responsible for It1tis; and

(e) the action proposed to be taken by Governtnent in the matter?

